

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

RECLAIM THE RECORDS,

Petitioner,

Index No. 153996/2019

- against -

Hon. Julio Rodriguez III

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK CITY
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, NEW YORK
CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, OXIRIS BARBOT,
in her official capacity as New York City
Commissioner of Health, GRETCHEN VAN WYE,
in her official capacity as New York City Registrar,
and STEVEN P. SCHWARTZ, in his official
capacity as former New York City Registrar,

Motion Seq. # 001

Respondents.

----- X

**PETITIONER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS, AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION**

Michael D. Moritz
Four Times Square, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 735-3552
Fax: (917) 777-3552
michael.moritz@probonolaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE SECOND, THIRD AND FOURTH CAUSES OF ACTION ARE TIMELY 3

II. THE PETITION ADEQUATELY STATES A CLAIM THAT THE BOARD OF HEALTH ACTED *ULTRA VIRES* AND IN VIOLATION OF *BOREALI* 6

III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED IN ITS ENTIRETY 10

 A. The Scans Should Be Produced Pursuant To FOIL 10

 B. The Access Rules Should Be Invalidated 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>511 West 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	6, 7
<i>Acevedo v. New York State Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017)	7, 8
<i>Baez v. Brown</i> , 124 A.D.3d 881 (2d Dep’t 2015)	11
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007)	11
<i>Garcia v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	7, 9
<i>General Building Contractors of New York State, Inc. v. New York State Education Department</i> , 175 Misc. 2d 922 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1997)	4
<i>Hospital Association of New York State v. Axelrod</i> , 164 A.D.2d 518 (3d Dep’t 1990)	4, 5
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	6
<i>Morris v. Martin</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 1026 (1982)	10, 11
<i>New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Scanlan v. Buffalo Public School System</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 662 (1997)	12
<i>Siegmund Strauss, Inc. v. East 149th Realty Corp.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2013)	6, 9
<i>Walton v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007)	4, 5

Weill v. New York City Department of Education,
61 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dep’t 2009)12

Winger v. Williamson,
46 A.D.2d 689 (2d Dep’t 1974)4, 5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(a)2, 10, 11

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(b)2, 10, 11

N.Y.C. Health Code § 207.112, 5

N.Y.C. Health Code § 207.212

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 N.Y. Jur. 2d *Article 78* § 186 4
